

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 92,837

ROBERT MURPHY AND TECHNOLOGY
INNOVATIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Petitioners,

-vs-

INTERNATIONAL ROBOTIC SYSTEMS, INC., & HOWARD HORNSBY
Respondents,

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

R. STUART HUFF, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 151551

MARK L. MALLIOS, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 477280
Attorney for Petitioners
Law Offices of R. Stuart Huff
330 Alhambra Circle
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 448-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

page

Reply to Statement of the Facts 1

 I. The Fourth District Court of Appeal has applied an erroneous standard of review 1

 II. The Defense closing argument was error requiring a new trial 2

 III. The Respondents' representation that Murphy agreed to the erroneous instruction on reasonable reliance is incorrect. 10

 IV. The Respondent, Robotics II, owned and controlled by Mr. Hornsby, breached the consultancy agreement 14

Conclusion 15

Certificate of Service 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

<i>Akin v. State</i> , 98 So. 609 (Fla. 1923).....	3,4,5
<i>Baggett v. Davis</i> , 169 So.372 (Fla. 1936)	3,4
<i>Hagan v. Sun Bank of Mid-Florida, N.A.</i> , 666 So. 2d 583(Fla. 2nd DCA 1996)	1,2
<i>Haist v. Scarp</i> 351 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1977)	5
<i>Murphy v. International Robotic Systems</i> 710 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	2,4,6
<i>Norman v. Gloria Farms, Inc.</i> , 668 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 4 th DCA, 1996)	4
<i>Nelson v. Reliance Assurance Co.</i> , 368 So. 2d 361 (Florida 4 th DCA 1978) ...	2-6
<i>Seaboard Air Line R.R., Co. v. Strickland</i> , 88 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1956)	3,4
<i>Tyus v. Apalachicola Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 130 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1961)	3,4
